SHP
Aug07
Applied Kilovolts Ltd., Woods Way, Goring by Sea,West Sussex BN12 4QY, UK.
Tel: +44 (0) 1903 708850  Fax +44 (0) 1903 708851
Web Site: AppliedKilovolts.com  Email: Sales@AppliedKilovolts.com
  SAFETY & INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS FOR HP Series
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS POWER SUPPLY
Power Supply Warning Symbols

Pin 8  Imon (if fitted)
Pin 9  Signal  0 volt return.
Pin 10  Power  0 volt return.
The Molex pins are part no 8500108 & the 10 pin socket 10011104.
Notes
1. The internal reference and potentiometer to enable internal or external potentiometer programming of
the HP Series, are only fitted when the ‘Plus Ref’ option is requested with the order.
2. Sync input – if used – must be 56kHz ±1.5kHz,
 0 to 15V square wave of duty cycle between 10:90 (H-L) & 50:50
3. Control Voltage must be between -0.5V & 10.2V
Specification
  UNIT        OUTPUT   RIPPLE  SIZE (mm)
       HP001P & N       10V to  1kV   @ 10mA       <10mV p/p      148 x 98 x 47
       HP2.5P & N    10V to 2.5kV @ 4mA       <10mV p/p   148 x 98 x 47
       HP005P & N     10V to  5kV   @ 2mA        <20mV p/p       148 x 98 x 47
       HP010P & N    20V to 10kV  @ 1mA        <50mV p/p  200 x 98 x 47
HP015P & N  30V to 15kV @ 0.66mA   <100mV p/p 200 x 98 x 47
HP020P & N     50V to 20kV  @ 0.4mA     <200mV p/p  210 x 120 x 60
  HP030P & N  100V to 30kV   @ 0.25mA  <300mV p/p 210 x 120 x 60
   HP060P & N  200V to 60kV  @ 0.1mA <10V p/p  10 x 120 x 60
POTENTIOMETER
INTERNAL
V Mon
 Link

The unit is to be supplied from a current limited supply providing 24Vdc, impulse limited to (overvoltage) Category I
of IEC60364-4-443.
For use in an environment of pollution degree 2.
Order Code:
 HP  o/p kV   Polarity OC   TC
Series Code = HP  0.2 = 200V P= +ve  Options Code   Temp Co
   0.5 = 500V N= -ve  AA= no options  025
   001= 1kV  IS = Stack Return Current Monitor
   2.5 = 2.5kV    IP = Precision Current Monitor
   005= 5kV    PR= Pot & Reference fitted
   010= 10kV    PS= Stack Return Imon + Pot & Reference
   015= 15kV    PP= Precision Current Monitor +
   020= 20kV     Pot & Reference
    030= 30kV
    060= 60kV
      +10kV HP series with Stack Return Current Monitor and Pot & Reference fitted: HP010PPS025
SHP July07
Applied Kilovolts Ltd., Woods Way, Goring by Sea, West Sussex BN12 4QY, UK.
Tel: +44 (0) 1903 708850  Fax +44 (0) 1903 708851
General